[ YA
Necision No. & 7985 .

SEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIZS COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application )

£ GECRGE W. HASEK and LOUIS C. ) -
EVANGELISTI, operating under the ) Application No. 33253
name ol HACIENDA WATER COMPANY, ) Amended
for Order authorizing an Increase)

of Water Rates. )

Frank W. Finn, for applicants; .
Leonard Counihan, interested party;
Clyde ¥. Norris, for the Commission
staft. . L

tam 7

OCPINION

George W. Hasek and Louis C. Evangelisti (Hacienda Water
Company) by the above-entitled application, filed March 26, 1952
and as amended August 13, 1952, seek authorit& TO increcase rates.
for water scrvice reandered in the uﬁincorporated-commuﬁity of
Hacienda, near Hilton, Sonoma County.

A public hearing in the matter was held vefore
Exanminer Emerson on October $, 1952 at Hacienda. Notification
was mailed to all of applicants' cﬁstomers and approximately
18 were in attendance.

Rates, Present and Proposed

Rates presently in effeet have remained unchanged for

many years and have been on filc with the Commission since 1941.




£-33253 Amd.

The following tabulation is a comparison of present rates and those

which applicants request.

Flat Rates Present Rate Proposed Rate
Annual Service $18.00 $30.00
Summer Service (5 months) 1L.00 25.00%
For Each Additional Moath 1.00 1.75
Maximum Annual Charge : 18.00 30.00
B % May to September, inclusive.
Meter Rates Present Rate ?ronosed Rate

Annual Minimum Charges:
For 5/8 x 3/L=inch meter

includes 40O cu. ft. per month $18.00 $26.00
For 3/L-inch meter . .
includes 800 cu. £t. per month - 4L5.00
For l-inch meter
includes 1,600 cu. fr. per month - §0.00
For li-inch meter
includes 2,400 cu. £5. per month - 140.00
Seasonal Minimum Charge:
For 5/8 x 3/L-inch meter $1L.00 $22.00%
For cach additional month 1.00 -
Monthly Quantity Rates:
First 1,000 cu. ft. over minimum,
per 100 cu. ft. | $ 0.25 $ 0.40
Next 1,000 cu. ft. over minimum,
per 100 cu. ft. .20 .30
Over 2,000 cu. ft. over minimunm,
per 100 cu. ft. 175 25

* May to Scptember, inclusive.

On the average, the requested rates would increase the
customer's bill by about 64%.

The System, Its Crowth and Improvements:

The system served 126 customers during 1951, and has a
Total of about 130 service connections at the present time. Eighty

of the connections are metered.

.
P

-’2-

?




.
. ‘

A-33253 Amd. .

During about nine months of the year the water supply is
obtained from two 8-inch wells which are pumped, by means of two
7% hp electric motors, into four 500~zallon stcfage tanks. During
the remaining portion of each year, spring and rainfall runoff is
impounded bebind a dam at the north end of the system where storage
of adout 150,000 gallons is available. Because of the service which
is required at the higher clevations of the service area, two
Dooster pumps are used to maintain water in three 10,000~gallon
and one 4,000-gallon tanks and at elevations about 1L7 feet adove
vhe booster pumps. '

| The area served is primarily a summer home area, although

each year more year-round residents arc served. About 25 families
now maintain permanent residence while many oﬁhers UsS¢ or rent their
property for week~end and holiday occupancy ané in addition permit
muitiple occupancy during the summer period. All multiple-cottage
premises are metered and héve Separate-service connections.

With respect to the physical conditions anc needs of
this system the evidence indicates that customers receive, in
the main, fully adequate service-except in times of emergency
interruptions. Aﬁplicanc Hasek testified; however, that a number

of mains were badly deteriorated and subject w leaks and, further,

that on¢ storage tank needed replacing with one of larger capacity.

The toval estimated cost of needed System improvements approaches
$10,000 in fixed capital items. Applicants propose to make these
improvements and to meter 211 customers as funds may become

available. . '

Revenues, Expenses and Earnings

The evidence clearly shows that this system has operated
at a loss for the past few years. In 1950 applicants lost about

%290, In 1951 they .sustained a loss of over $500. During such

-3




£-33253 Amd. %

'years thq pay roll charges were only $20 per month. In this latter

connection the Commission engineer who made an investigation of
the‘operation° df the sSystem testified that "labor charged to
eperating and mdlntenance is abnormally low and dees not roflcct
the labor required to operate yhc‘waper company.” It is readily
apparent from the record in this proceediﬁg that applicants have
personaliy absorbgd many Qf thg costs of operat;on and that charges
vo the water system are considerably below those reasonable
operating costs normally incurred. |

Under the ratco pregently 1n cffect grosu revenues in
*953 would approximate w2 500 whlle normal expenses would toval,
without any consideration of applicable taxes on lncome, approxi
na:ely w3 4L00. During uuch year, uherefore;‘épplicants would
suffer a loss of about w900. , ,

' Under the rates whmch appl;cants have rcquesvcd 1973
*evenues would total approxlmately &u lOO With the same nOfmal
expenses applzcante would receive a net *evcnue of about é?OO
be*ore paymunt of any taxes assessed agaznst income. ‘

The rccord showe hat applzcants’ fzxed capmtal dur;ng
1953 wzll averagc l7 135. fcer allowing a reasonable sun for
mat erlals and uupplieo and deductlng an, avcruge depreczafzon‘ N
*eferve of ¢h 970 a depreczatcd raue bﬁse of ¢l2 ls 1u dcrzved
" for uch year. Apvllcant s! 1953 net revenue whﬁn relatcd tc

sueh rate base 1nd+capcu a rate of return of 5.68%. We find such

return and rate base o, be reas onablc. o o
t is clﬁar that appllcdnt, are entxtled to relzef 1n
the form of 1ncreaged revonue° and 1n the total amount uoubht.

Applican**' rate request will be granted.




A-33253 Amd. %%

Customer Participation

Two of applicants' customers, one a year-round resident
and one a six-month resident, testified as to the service and the
attention which applicant Hasek devotes to the systém. Both were
laudatory and urged granting of increased rates.

A member of the community's Improvement Club cross-
exanmined witnesses and urged that a lower rate be established for
sunmmer users. Two others, who were unable to éttend the hearing
and therefore sent letters of protest, claimed rates were exorbitant
for the usage made of applicants' water service during the summer
vacation season. '

The Commissiog has carefully considered these viewpoints
as well as all evidence of record in this proceeding. That summer
or week-end residents feel that the cost of water is high for thé
relatively few days that they avail themselves of the service is
understandable. They should be aware, however, that the water
system must be kept in operation c¢ontinuously. The water
facilities must be adeguate during the heavily used summer period
as well as during the lesser used remainder of the year.

Stretching the facilities for three months and shrinking them for
nine months is impossible. The costs of making water available for
the demands of all cbnsumers must equitably be spread through rates.
Nothing presented in this proceeding indicaﬁes to us that the
application of the proposed rates will be unreasonable to the
consumers or in any way discriminatory. Annual and seasonal rates

will be continued.

George W. Hasek and Louis C. Evangelisti (Hacienda Water

Company) having applied to this Commission for an order authorizing




A=33253 Amd.

increases in rates and charges, a public hearing having been held,.
and the matter being now ready for decision,

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the increases in rates
and charges authorized herein are justified and that the present
rates, in so far as they differ from those prescribed herein, are
unjust and unreasonable; therefofe,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that applicants are authorized to
file in quadruplicate with this Commission, after the effective
date of this order and in confo?mity with General Order No. 96,
the schedule of rates set forth in Exhibit A attached to this
order and, upon not less than five (5) days' notice to the
Commission and the public, to make such rates effective for all
service rendercd on and aftver January 1, 1953.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20) days.

after. the date hereof é%;éz- -
Dated at%i 424@‘_{4.44 ; California, this X 74 day-

of___ ‘&ijux./ , 1952,
C:::Eij> tz)‘*\—::3==<a-d~a--‘

Presmdenﬁh.'

,,J,/%@};w'/'
Ve
1y )

0 \\omﬁt’smoners..




A~33253 Aud, ¥

EYHIBIT A.
Page 1 of 4

Schedule No. X
ANNUAL GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABYILITY

Applicable to all water service rendered annually on a metered basis.

.~ TERRITORY

In and in the vicinity of the unincerporated commuity of Haciends,
Sonoms. County.

RATES

Per Motor

"7 Annual. Minimum Charge: Per Year

FOr 5/8 X 3/4e=inch MetoT. e veerrerennnrreennnnnesnes B 26,00
For 3/4=5nch METOr . ereenerirennnnncnan, . 45.00
For 1= ine MOt cveerrersrreneseannrncass 90.00
For . Ainch mOtere..ecsseeeeneennns 140.00

(RS

‘ VU e T ; , s s s Por Meter
Monthly Quantity.Rates: ., Lo Per Month

First 400.eu. ft. N T T T U $2.17 .
Next 1,000 cu, £t., per 200 €8s fevurerencnnnnnsn. A0
N@X‘t l,ooo Cu.. ft., pcr lOO Cu. fto.. soonwm ‘- -30'.

e VO 2,400 . £, per 100 CUe ftereeriennnnnnnnn. 25

e ThorAnnual Minimuni«Charge will ontitle the = |
-4y congumer. %o :the rquantity of wuter which 1/12
ooe of :the rannual minimum.charge will purchase each
no e TONYR at)the Monthly Quantity Rates. °
- P LR e ' “f‘!'-‘,.';':;): ,'-'V oo
SFECIAL CONDITIQNS"M,”.: T R A TLaTS HA PP (RS EPTARRN S ,r.'/a

. s
O R A LY N A BN UAPY
:

YR uw,.-,;;'ﬁ i "’ "'"’ ‘
1. The annual: minimum charge.is.payable in advance and is. applicable
% service for & calendar year.

- 2.. The.charge for water used in excess of the quantity allowed per
month for the minimum charge will be payable upon presentation of the
zonthly Bill for such excess quantity.




A=33253 And, o

Schoedule No. 2
SEASONAL RESINENTIAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all seasonal residential water service rendered on a
metered basis. ‘

TERRITORY

In and in the vicinity of the wnincorporated commumity of Haclemda,
Sonoma County.

RATES

Por Meter
Seasonal Minimum Charge: Per Season

For 5/8 x 3/l~inch meter, entitling the concumer
to 400 cu. . of water during each of the months
on & noncumulative basis, May to September, inel.  $22.00

Per Meter

Per Month

Upon payment of the seasonal minimum charge,
for each additionnl month of the.same calendar year

up o the annual minimum charge specified in
Schedule NO. livivecnecrrsorvncnncansns $2.00

Menthly Quantity Rates:

For water used in excess of the quantity
ellowance under seasonal minimum charge:

First 400 cu. ft., izcluded in seasonal charge.
Next 1,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. f%...... seensns ..
Next 1,000 cu. £3., por 100 cue £0uucsverevnernes
Over 2,400 cu. 1., per 100 cu. £fecececvennnnnen

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The seasonal minimum charge is payable in adwvunce.

2. The charge for waler used in excess of the quantity allowed por

month for the minimum charge will be payable upon presentation of the monthly
bill for such excess quantity.




A-33253 Azd.

EXHIBIT A
Page 3 of 4

Schedule No. 3

ANNUAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

© - Applicable to all water service. rendered annually
on & {lat rate basis. . o -

TERRITORY

In and in the vicinity of the unincorporated community of
Hoclenda, Sonoma County. . . ‘ T S
RATES

Aannual flat rate for each singlo family dwelling
or commercial establishment........eeviesn,... $30.00

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

©TL Tho annual charge is i:a.yable in advance and is applicable
for & calendar year. R L R

2. Meters may be installed at the option of the utility or
the customer, irn which event servico thereafter will bo rendered
only on the basis of Schedule No. 1, Annual General Meterod Servico
or Schedule No. 2, Seasonal Residentisl Metered Servico. A con- ‘

sumer's roquest for change from flat rate to meterod service must
bo made in writing. ‘ .




A=33253 Awd, =

e e,

Schedule No. 4
SEASONAL FIAT RATE “SERVICE

e e e e
. N L N
e 3 0

. P P R 3 er il
. Tt dme e Me—— A ———

APPLICABILITY

+..» Applicable to all seasonal residential water service rendered on a
flat rate basis.

~g o po e *

TERRITORY

.xdn and 4n the vicinity of the un.incorpommd commumity of I-Ia.cienda
Sonoma. County. cn .

rs
’ .-ﬂ.l.', bl ....)..A;.

.

RATES

W
[T

i Seasonal Minimum Charge: Per Season

- ‘, My
R

“For flat' rate service during each of the months . 2L
Muy % September, Anclusive......ceecnreccniecaiee.  $25.00

IR B I L Par‘M‘onth

Upon payment of the seasonal minimum charge, et YL
for oach additional month of the same calendar
' year up to the. annual charge specii':.cd in
Sc"xcdulc No.” 3,. $2.50

SPECIAL CONDITIONS | e
3. a-=l. The'seasonal minimum charge 45 payable in acdvance.

2. Meters may be installed at the option of the utility or the
customer, in which event service thereafter will be rendered only on
the basis of Schedule No. 1, Aanual General Metered Service or ;
Schedule No. 2, Seasonal Re.,identn.al Metered Service. A consumer's
request for change’ from fla.t z-a'oe to metered service oust be made in
wri‘ting '

-

o e o . . . .
v s W [ATR] . e . M 4




